
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Monday, 14 September 2020 at 1.30 pm via Microsoft Teams 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3   Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives - Year End Assessment 
of Performance and Delivery 2019/2020 (Pages 7 - 76) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, E-mail: melvynmallam-
churchill@gateshead.gov.uk,  Date: Friday, 4 September 2020 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Monday, 9 March 2020 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor(s): T Graham (Chair), V Anderson, D Burnett, 

B Clelland, S Dickie, Diston, F Geddes, H Kelly, P Maughan, 
J Reay, J Turnbull, R Waugh and A Wheeler 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): K Dodds, A Geddes, S Hawkins and M Hood 
 
CPL68 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 27 January 2020 were agreed as 
a correct record. 

 
CPL69 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT ACT 2010 - ANNUAL PROGRESS 

REPORT  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the implementation of the 
duties and responsibilities of Gateshead Council as lead local floor authority. 
  
From the report, the Committee were provided with an overview of the key 
implications of the legislation for local authorities. It was also noted that the Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy had been approved by full Council in January 
2017. 
  
It was noted that in 2019 the Environment Agency consulted the Council on a 
proposed national flood risk management strategy and that this is expected to be 
published in 2020. It was highlighted that the strategy will be changed to consider 
the new national strategy and the Council’s approach to climate change. 
  
A question was asked as to whether the sewage infrastructure in Gateshead were 
enough to cope with a sever flood. It was advised that most sewage systems are old 
and that nationally, there are more hard surfaces such as roads and pavements than 
the infrastructure had been originally designed to cope with. The Committee were 
also advised that it is the responsibility of the water company to ensure that new 
developments manage surface water responsibly.  
  
It was noted that flooding appears to be a particular issue in Crawcrook/Greenside. It 
was further stated that on occasion, roads have been impassable for emergency 
vehicles. The Committee were advised that officers are acutely aware of these 
issues; it was also stated that drainage systems on private land are the responsibility 
of the land owner and that the Council do not routinely clean systems across the 
network. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

It was asked how Councillors would know who is responsible for what drains. The 
Committee were advised that public sewers are the responsibility of Northumbrian 
Water, highways drains were the responsibility of the Highways Authority and that 
land drainage and water courses are the responsibility of the land owner. It was 
noted that this can be ambiguous, but the Committee were reminded that they can 
contact officers for advice as required.  
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive an annual progress report in March 

2021. 
 

CPL70 LAND OF OAK & IRON - PROGRESS AND LEGACY  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an update on the key 
achievements of the Land of Oak and Iron Landscape Partnership, the Land of Oak 
and Iron Heritage Centre and the legacy of the project. 
  
From the presentation the Committee were given an overview of activities conduced 
at the sites, this included the planting of 20,000 trees creating a new broadleaved 
woodland the improvement of 1km of habitat for wildlife. 
  
From the report it was noted that the Land of Oak & Iron Landscape Partnership 
Project had been funded by the National Lottery Heritage Fund since 2016. It was 
also highlighted that with volunteer time, the Landscape Partnership is worth £3.2m. 
  
The Committee also noted from the report that a separately funded but interlinked 
project is in development with the Land of Oak and Iron Heritage Centre in Winlaton 
Mill. It was further noted from the report that the visitor centre at the Land of Oak & 
Iron had achieved improvements in job creation, tourism and regeneration/economic 
benefits. 
  
It was asked whether the Staithes formed part of the Trust; the Committee were 
advised that the Staithes are not currently a partner but that there was potential for 
the Trust to expand beyond its current borders. It was highlighted that Gateshead is 
a diverse geographical area and there is a lot of potential for expansion. 
  
A discussion took place over the use of volunteers as outlined in the report; it was 
noted that the volunteers are professional people with experience and that soft 
handovers take place. A discussion also took place on local engagement with 
primary and secondary schools; the Committee welcomed this work. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the update within the report. 
 

CPL71 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the report setting out the provisional Work Programme for 
the municipal year 2019/20. 
  

Page 4



 

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the Work Programme. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed that the Work Programme be brought back to the 

Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee 
may be asked to consider. 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14th September 2020 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:     Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives – Year End 

Assessment of Performance and Delivery 2019/2020  
 
REPORT OF:                Colin Huntington, Strategic Director, Housing, Environment & 

Healthy Communities 
______________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY  
This report provides the year end assessment of performance and delivery for the period 1 April 
2019 to 31 March 2020 in relation to the Council’s Thrive agenda.      
________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Background  
 
1. The report forms part of the Council’s performance management framework and gives an 

overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the remit of the Communities and Place 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and the Community Safety Sub OSC.  

  
2. The Council’s new strategic approach Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives, 

was approved by Cabinet in March 2018 to ensure the Council continues to get the best 
outcomes for local people and remains a viable and sustainable organisation into the future.  

 
Delivery and Performance  
 
3. The year-end assessment of performance for 2019-20 focuses on the achievements and 

actions undertaken during the period 1 April 2019 – 31 March 2020. Areas for future 
improvement are also identified.  
 

4. The strategic indicators aligned to both committees have been reviewed to ensure they are 
appropriate in measuring performance in respect of the Thrive agenda.   

 
5. While the report follows the standard framework for the Year End 2019/20 performance, it also 

identifies the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on performance as well as potential future 
implications. 

 
Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that the Communities and Place OSC: 
(i) consider whether the activities undertaken during April 2019-March 2020 are supporting 

delivery of the Thrive Agenda;  

(ii) any areas they feel they require more detail or require further scrutiny; and 

(iii) note that Cabinet will consider a composite performance report at their meeting on 20 
October 2020. 

 

Contact: Christine Stephenson      Ext: 2562 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

Section A 
 
Performance Overview 
 
This report sets out year-end performance for the period April 2019 to March 2020 in line with the 
Council’s Performance Management Framework. The report’s focus is those ‘Strategic Outcome 
Indicators’ (SOIs) that fall within the remit of the OSC Communities and Place. However, given the 
exceptional circumstances due to the pandemic, reference will be made to the impact of Covid-19.  
 
From the 43 Strategic Outcome Indicators, there are 28 which have a 2019/20 year-end reporting 
position available to report. Of the remaining 15, 11 are unable to be reported due to delays in the 
reporting data and will be reported at the six-month interval 2020/21. The remaining 4 are new or 
changed indicators so there is no comparable data from previous years. However, the latest 
available data is presented in section C for 2 of these indicators. 
 
Of the 28 indicators, 19 show improved performance, 8 show a decrease in performance and 1 
shows no change. For a further 4 indicators 2019/20 is the baseline year. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 

4 

1 

10 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

5 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

People and Families Tackle Inequality Support Our Communities Invest in Economy Work Together

Improved Maintained Declined

Page 8



 

3 
 

 
Put people and families at the heart of everything we do 

 
We have identified 6 Strategic Indicators linked to the Thrive pledge of Putting people and 
families at the heart of everything we do. These are: 

 

Indicator Target 2020 

Most Recent 
Performance 

2019/20 – year-end  
(unless stated) 

Direction 
of Travel 

PF14- The percentage of homes in the highe
[...]
of their home is poor). Outside of the Selective Landlord 
Licensing areas targeting (which would identify and target inspection towards the 
properties likely to be in poorest condition) is sporadic, governed by residents other 
priorities, such as support to tackle rat infestations and other neighbour related 
property issues such as nuisance and leaks between properties.   
 

 PF21 - There has been a reduction in the number of people killed or seriously injured on 
Gateshead’s roads from the baseline to the current reporting year. Results are better than 
2018/19 performance and are on target. 
 

 PF22 - There has been a reduction in the number of children (ages 0-15) killed or seriously 
injured on Gateshead’s roads from the baseline to the current reporting year, however, 
there is a small decline in performance compared to 2018/19 performance. This data is 
based on a rolling three-year average. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

5 
 

 

Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance 
 

We have identified 15 Strategic Indicators linked to the Thrive pledge of tackling inequality, so 
people have a fair chance. These are: 

 

Indicator Target 2020 
Most Recent 
Performance 

2019/20  

Direction of 
Travel 

TI13– Access to main centres (daytime) 57% No data available  

TI14– Access to main centres (evening) 52% No data available  

TI15 – Access to key employment (daytime) 62% No data available  

TI16– Access to key employment (evening) 41% No data available  

TI21 - The total number of reports to our hate 
crime recording system 

452 545 

 

TI22 – Domestic abuse closed cases 2019-20  49% Baseline year 

TI23 - The total number of reported crimes in 
Gateshead 

None Set 9,336 

 

TI24 – Reduce the difference in the rate of crime 
between the best and the worst performing 
wards 

To reduce 
(baseline figure is 

125.5 for 12 
months to Mar 

19) 

108.7 

Change in 
wording 

therefore no 
direct 

comparative 
to 18/19 

TI25- The total number of A
[...]
age remains good at 909,404 visitors (4,502 per 1,000 population) in the year 
2019-20.  This is a slight decrease of 6,419 in the total number of visits compared to 2018-
19.  
 

 SC13 - This indicator on attendees to events in Gateshead is in its first year of reporting 
and shows that from 169 events held across the Borough, 279,444 individuals 
attended. These events ranged from community fairs through to major international events 
such as Tour of Britain and World Transplant Games. 
 

 SC14 - Performance is lower than the figures recorded last year (internally), there were 
124,370 lower visits in 2019/20 than 2018/19. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

9 
 

 
 

Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, 
innovation and growth across the borough 

 
We have identified 15 Strategic Indicators linked to the Thrive pledge of invest in our economy 
to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, innovation and growth across the 
Borough.   

 

Indicator Target 2020 

Most Recent 
Performance 2019/20 

– Year End 
(unless stated) 

Direction of Travel 

EI06 - The number of people of working 
age in Gateshead aged 16-64 

127,799 
128,000  

(year-end) 
 

EI07 - Increase overall housing supply 96,167 
93,913 

(2018/19) 
 

EI08 - Proportion of the Borough total 
housing stock that has been empty for 6 
months or more at 31st March each year 

1.19% 1.3% 

 

EI09 - The number of new affordable 
properties that are completed and liable 
for Council Tax in a year 

294 
60 

(2018/19) 
 

EI10– The number of enterprises in 
Gateshead 

5,350 
5,270 

(5185 – 2018/19) 
 

EI11 - The number of people 
economically active and in employment 
expressed as a percentage of all people 
aged 16-64 

73.20% 
75.45% 

(73.4% in 2018/19) 
 

EI12 - Economic Activity Rate - 
Percentage of all people aged 16-64 

80% 
79% 

(77% - 2018/19) 
 

EI13a – Gross Average Weekly Pay 
(residents) 

£533.30 
£498.70 

(£507.90 - 2018/19 
 

EI13b 
[...]
ses can start up, locate, invest and grow. Potential 
entrepreneurs have been supported to become enterprise ready and ultimately self-
employed through a range of programmes including New Enterprise Allowance and 
Enterprise Support in the North East providing intensive business coaching for start-ups.  
 
A Business Skills and Capabilities Programme has been developed in partnership with 
Industry Experts to provide key training and guidance for start-ups and newly created 
businesses covering a range of areas including finance, legal, accountancy, marketing and 
strategy helping to create sustainable businesses. 
 
Local Women Local Enterprise female start-up rates are lower than male counterparts. In 
response the Council has in partnership with The Millin Charity, created a women's 

Page 17



 

12 
 

enterprise programme addressing barriers into enterprise, delivering key training and 
advice and network groups across Gateshead.  
 
Start-ups have also been supported in the Gateshead technology community through the 
Ignite pre-accelerator programme which has been running in PROTO since September 
2019 supporting early stage tech companies and founders. 
 

 EI21 - We have seen an increase in footfall to Gateshead International Stadium this year, 
contribution to this increase of visitors to Gateshead was because several key events took 
place in 2019 - the Tour of Britain and World Transplant Games. These two events 
generated a lot of footfall to the Gateshead Quays area and the International Stadium over 
the summer months. Data has not been supplied for Sage therefore we are unable to 
compare performance for this indicator to last year’s figures. The figure for 2019-20 
excluding the Sage data is 1,598,486. 

 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

13 
 

Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead 
 

We have identified 3 Strategic Indicators linked to the Thrive pledge of Work together and fight 
for a better future for Gateshead, these are 

 

Indicator Target 2020 

Most Recent 
Performance 2019/20 – 

six-monthly  
(unless stated) 

Direction of Travel 

WT10- The CO2 reduction from Local 
Authority Operations. Part A) Reports 
Actual Figure 

50% 
52.2% Reduction 
 (18/19 year-end) 

 
WT11- The CO2 reduction from Local 
Authority Operations. Part B) Reports 
Weather Corrected Figure 

50% 
23.2% Reduction 
 (18/19 year-end) 

 
WT12 - The percentage of renewable 
energy generated locally, within the 
borough of Gateshead, against total 
amount of energy used within the 
Borough of Gateshead 

16.80% 
2.1%  

(six month) 
 

 
Performance 
 

 WT10,11,12 - New figures are not yet available for these SOIs. These will be reported at 
the six-month interval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 19



 

14 
 

Achievements, Challenges and Actions 
 
Put people and families at the heart of everything we do 
 

 PF22 - Funding for Child Pedestrian Training initiative in schools, covering Tyne & Wear 
and Northumberland, has been secured to Easter 2021. The Government has also 
confirmed that funding for Bikeability - providing cycle training in schools will continue for at 
least another year.  
 
The Council continues to implement its programme of 20mph zones in residential areas and 
around schools. Schemes currently underway or planned include those at Winlaton, 
Watermill and Dunston. 

 
Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance 
 

 TI21 - During Hate Crime Awareness Week 2019 events were held to raise awareness of 
hate crime and increase reporting.  These include: 
 

o A walk of solidarity at Newcastle Eagles stadium, in partnership with Safe Newcastle 
and Northumbria Police’s Community Engagement Team. This year’s event was 
attended by almost 200 people, including residents, victims of hate crime and 
various organisations.  

o Partners working closely with Lawnmowers Independent Theatre Company to 
produce a production on Mate Crime. The group was supported to bid t
[...]
  As part 
of this process, free-of-charge support was recently secured from the national Waste and 
Resources Action Programme (WRAP) who procured professional support to the Council 
from two environmental sustainability consultants (Eunomia Consulting and Resources 
Futures) to evaluate different, alternative, collection models and configurations that are 
available for kerbside recycling collections.  The results will inform the procurement of the 
next long-term ‘blue bin’ recycling contract. 

 
Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, innovation 
and growth across the Borough 
 

 EI10 - Launched the Business Resilience Fund, a £120,000 European Regional 
Development Fund (ERDF) funded programme to provide grants to 40 Small Medium 
Enterprise (SMEs) to support business expansion, diversification, new ways of working and 
increase business resilience. The project will support the creation of 30 new jobs.  
 
Secured outline approval and submitted full business case for £4.51m ERDF to deliver a 
SME grant programme for businesses located in Gateshead, South Tyneside and 
Sunderland to create 252 jobs and leverage £10.5m of private sector investment. 
 

 EI11 - Business Gateshead service supported 73 businesses to implement successful 
investment projects and 61 new start-ups, creating 715 jobs and safeguarding 301 jobs in 
Gateshead. This included 22 inward investment projects of which 8 were reinvestment 
projects by existing overseas owned investors.   
 

 EI14c - The Work Inspiration Gateshead programme provided over 700 young people with 
meaningful engagement with employers and access to people from industry which will help 
them to make the right transition to further training, education or work. The service has 
been moved to an online platform during the COVID19 lockdown.  
 

 EI16 - Secure ERDF funding to extend business support programmes and ensure 
Gateshead businesses and residents exploring self-employment can access the support 
they need to survive and grow. 
 

Work Together and fight for a better future for Gateshead 
 

 WT10/11 - Work on Gateshead’s Climate Action Plan has continued to progress during the 
Covid-19 lockdown.  As part of the environmental audit, Capability North East have 
gathered information on the Council’s carbon footprint, supported by council officers.   
 
Phase one of the Climate Action Plan (developing an Environmental Management System 
for Gateshead using the Investors in the Environment approach) is being drafted including a 
draft Environmental Policy.  Work can then progress on Phase two (implementation). 
 
Part of the wider external communications and information gathering relating to the climate 
emergency was a borough-wide survey that was carried out between January and May 
2020, receiving 942 responses in total.  Findings from the survey can be used to inform 
future engagement with residents and businesses and will support the development of our 
Climate Emergency Action Plan.  Future surveys will allow us to identify changes in 
attitudes as our work progresses.  

Page 22



 

17 
 

 
Internal and external communication around the climate emergency is going to 
recommence. This will begin with social media and other online based communication and 
also involve the collective ideas from our Council Climate Champions. The first renewed 
communication will be around cycling and walking and also feedback from the survey 
results. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

18 
 

 
Additional Updates 
 

 The review into the death of Alice Ruggles has been formally concluded. Several 
recommendations were made in the review, and those that had a local angle have been 
acted on. The family of Alice continues to campaign for national change based on the 
recommendations, particularly in the Armed Forces. 

 Formal Preventing Violent Extremism (Workshop to Rai
[...]
ouncils has progressed in 
developing proposals to alleviate traffic related air quality problems in central 
Tyneside;  

o joint road safety campaigns have been carried out with other Tyne & Wear local 
authorities and Northumberland Council and funded through the Northumbria Safer 
Roads Initiative; and 

o continuing work to introduce measures to support the increased levels of walking 
and cycling seen following the Coronavirus outbreak.  

In 2019/20 nearly £12 million was invested, of which more than £9 million was strategic 
maintenance and £2¾ million improvement schemes. With a focus on investment in 
sustainable travel modes this will support economic growth while minimising its adverse 
impacts.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 27



 

22 
 

 
 
 
 
 

COVID19 Updates 
 

 The Council established 8 shielding hubs to provide emergency support and help to 
residents who required support through the pandemic. 

 The 8 shielding hubs are located Chopwell Community Centre, Winlaton Community 
Centre, Dunston Activity Centre, Gateshead Leisure Centre, Elgin Centre, Leam Lane 
Office, Larkspur Community Room and Birtley Community Partnership. 

 These buildings were chosen firstly to provide geographical coverage spread across 
Gateshead, buildings that are staffed, safe and clean, with internet and telephone services, 
large enough to be multi-purpose, with good parking and plenty of space to take large scale 
deliveries.  Secondly, trusted data from the NHS, GPs and adult social care re-enforces 
what we already know, these buildings are in the optimum location to respond to need and 
deprivation, with secondary sites nearby for additional resilience should it be needed. 
These buildings are working well for us. 

 The hubs are not open to the public they co-ordinate support and responses to requests for 
help from residents outlined above, link volunteers to groups and residents that need 
support and maintain the connection between the Council, partners and the community and 
voluntary sector. 

 If a Gateshead resident is in need of help with an emergency food parcel, or anything else 
for that matter, they can register online at www.gateshead.gov.uk/staysafe 

 The web referral is the preferred way to contact hubs as it is more efficient for the customer 
and for the community hub staff to process.  It also ensures the customer goes straight into 
the case management system specially created to help manage requests for help. The 
case management system also helps triage the request for help to the appropriate hub and 
allows the team to track the help given and provide on-going support if that’s what they 
need.    

 There is a telephone number to which takes the caller through to the Council’s Customer 
Service Unit.     

 Where residents need Council support the hubs can assist with the following: -  
o emergency food parcels 
o help with routine shopping  
o collection of prescriptions 
o support if people want to talk to someone, if they are feeling lonely, in need of 

reassurance or a bit scared - we have some wonderful volunteers on hand to offer 
telephone befriending  

o benefits and financial advice  
o employment support  
o other errands and tasks  

 For help and advice with money, benefits, employment or housing problems Citizens 
Advice Gateshead remains open for business and has the capacity to support clients, again 
a web referral is preferable and likely the least frustrating method of referral for your team 
and partners, it can be found by visiting www.citizensadvicegateshead.org.uk 

 The hubs are managed by the Neighbourhood Management and Volunteering Team with 
support from a variety of services across the Council but predominantly Libraries and Arts, 
Sport and Leisure, Social Care, the Public Service Reform Team and Parking / 
Environmental Enforcement. 

Page 28

http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/staysafe
http://www.citizensadvicegateshead.org.uk/


 

23 
 

 To support the hubs with food parcels a distribution centre was established which supplies 
food to each hub on a daily basis, parcels are then made up and dispatched for delivery to 
the doorstep with 24 hours of the request. 

 Routine shopping, befriending and prescriptions are serviced through our partnership with 
Age UK Gateshead who have continued to provide support throughout the pandemic. 
 
 

 At the time of writing there is: 
o 4,700 requests for help from individual households (this does not include repeat 

requests for help and support) 
o 52% of these requests for emergency food 
o 21% for routine shopping  
o 9% for help with utility bills 

 The wards with the highest demand include: 
o High Fell 
o Felling 
o Lamesley 
o Deckham  
o Bridges 

 Cases by Neighbourhood Management Area: 
o South 27% 
o Central 25% 
o East 20% 
o West 16% 
o Inner West 11% 

 At their peak in mid-April the hubs were dealing with over 100 cases per day, with 133 
being the highest on 15 April. At present cases are averaging at a little under 100 cases per 
week across the network, but it does fluctuate, particularly towards the end of the month, 
the analysis indicates that this is a result of some residents running out of money. 

 The Council has written to approx. 40,000 residents to check they are okay and do not 
require any assistance, the distribution lists were compiled using intelligence to determine 
the most vulnerable alongside those shielding. 

 Over 15,000 welfare calls have been made to residents again to make sure they are okay. 

 As part of the Holiday Activities and Food Programme, over 1,400 activity packs were 
distributed to children and families through schools, community groups and the Early Help 
team. The Coronavirus outbreak has had a huge impact on the use and viability of public 
transport. Government has provided interim support to ensure the network remains largely 
in place in the short term, but the need for a
[...]
 that it will take a number 

of years for the data sets to accurately portray any trend data. It should also be noted that for this years 

survey only 390 respondents took part in the survey, compared to 580 respondents last year. Some of the 

national headline data, however did demonstrate some national trending including; 

Walking has grown in popularity, with an additional 514,000 people walking for leisure and 478,000 walking 

for travel over the last 12 months. 

Fitness activities have increased by 398,000 

Swimming activities are unchanged over the three-year period despite a small increase over the last 12 

months. 

There are fewer people playing racket sports 

Cycling for travel has remained static over the last 12 months but activity has reduced from 15/16 to 18/19 

Adventure sports have increased by 635,000 

Page 67



Annual data is provided at 6 Month stage due to delay in reporting.

Page 68



0

Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



0

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives - Year End Assessment of Performance and Delivery 2019/2020
	Performance Appendix B
	Performance Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Monday, 14 September 2020 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor(s): T Graham (Chair), V Anderson, B Clelland, 

S Dickie, K Dodds, A Geddes, F Geddes, S Hawkins, 
M Hood, P Maughan, J Reay, J Turnbull and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Burnett, H Kelly, R Waugh and K McClurey 
 
CPL72 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 9 March 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
CPL73 MAKING GATESHEAD A PLACE WHERE EVERYONE THRIVES - YEAR END 

ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND DELIVERY 2019/2020  
 

 The Committee received a report providing the year end assessment of performance 
and delivery for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 in relation to the Council’s 
Thrive Agenda. 
  
The Committee were also advised that the report focusses on the achievements and 
actions undertaken during the reporting period, it was also noted that areas for 
improvement were also detailed within the report. 
  
From the report, the Committee were provided with an overview of the six strategic 
indicators linked to the Thrive Agenda, these were: 
  

        Putting people and families at the heart of everything we do. 

        Tackling inequality so people have a fair chance 

        Investment into our local economy to provide sustainable opportunities for 
employment, innovation and growth across the borough 

        Working together and fighting for a better future for Gateshead  
  
The Committee were then provided with an update regarding Covid-19. It was noted 
that the Council had established eight shielding hubs to provide emergency support 
to help local residents. It was also highlighted from the report that the hubs had been 
managed by the Council’s Neighbourhood Management and Volunteering Team with 
support from other Council services such as Libraries, Sports and Leisure and 
Parking/Environmental Enforcement. 
  
It was reported that [at the time of writing the report] that 4,700 requests for help 
from individual households had been received, 52% of which were for emergency 
food parcels. It was also noted that the wards with the highest demand included 



 

High Fell, Felling, Lamesley, Deckham and Bridges. 
  
From the report, the Committee were also provided with an overview of the Holiday 
Activities and Food Programme which supported in the delivery of 1,400 activity 
packs distributed to children and families via schools, community groups and the 
Council’s Early Help team. 
  
A question was asked as to whether statistics relating to residents with caring 
responsibilities were kept ensuring that those people are supported. It was advised 
that information relating to social care and support for carers would be presented at 
the Families OSC. It was also highlighted that the Families OSC also oversee similar 
indicators relating to vulnerability and disabilities. 
  
It was queried why Gateshead Council’s Community Safety Board appear to be 
underperforming in comparison to neighbouring authorities’ Boards. The Committee 
also requested more narrative in relation to the Community Safety Board’s 
performance. The Committee were advised that the Community Safety Board are 
working hard to tackle the public’s perceptions of ASB and rolling out bespoke 
services for wards such as Dunston/Teams. The Committee were further advised 
that there has been a large increase in the reporting of ASB during the pandemic 
and these reports will be analysed. 
  
The Committee requested additional information relating to affordable properties as 
detailed within performance indicator EI09 in the report. The Committee were 
advised that a more substantive explanation on this matter would be provided in 
writing following the meeting. 
  
It was queries whether the Committee would be able to receive a broader update on 
the Council’s response to the pandemic. It was noted that this could be in the form of 
a regular update or an annual one. It was highlighted that Council services are under 
increased pressure for reasons such as staff being redeployed or working from 
home. The Committee requested the opportunity to scrutinise how the Council has 
responded to changes in legislation over the course of the pandemic. 
  
Additional officer updates from queries raised during this meeting: 
  

1.     On the query regarding Pest Control services: 
  
Pest control is a paid service which we offer it to residents and TGHC. We are 
looking to be operational again all being well by mid-November. We will have new 
risk assessments in place and treat inside properties if it is safe to enter and no one 
has Covid, showing symptoms or self-isolating. 
  
We are technically still stood down but we were still providing a service to offer 
advice and some levels of treatment if it was safe for the officers to provide from 
outside a property. 
  

2.     On the query for more information and clarification on why E109 only 
achieved 20% of its target and what are we doing to improve it: 

  



 

The target figure of 294 for new affordable homes was set for a 5 year period 
(2016/17-2020/21).  
  
Since 2016/17, we have identified a total of 304 new affordable homes delivered in 
Gateshead:  
  
2016/17 - 61   
2017/18 - 64  
2018/19 - 60   
2019/20 – 119 (Subject to validation when Government data is released in October 
2020) 
2020/21 –  
  
On this basis we are on track to exceed the target figure despite overall housing 
market conditions that we have experienced in Gateshead in recent years, and our 
affordable homes market’s reliance on decreasing Government funding,  
  
The steps that the Council is taking to sustain levels of delivery are set out in the 
Housing Delivery Test Action Plan, recently reported to Cabinet. 
  

3.     On the query regarding the wider response across the Council to the 
pandemic and the implications of the changing government guidance: 

  
This is part of the purpose of Decembers update. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee considered that the activities undertaken during April 
2019-March 2020 were supporting delivery of the Thrive Agenda. 

(ii)              The Committee requested additional updates in relation to the 
performance of the Community Safety Board, Affordable Housing and the 
Council’s response as a whole to the pandemic. 

(iii)            The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


